pre-service teachers in two higher education 
institutions in Region 7, Cebu and Bohol, 
Philippines They are those officially enrolled in 
these two universities S.Y. 2023-2024 and from 
the 2nd to 4th levels with a field of 
specialization in English. Four hundred fifty-
one (451) pre-service teachers majoring in 
English answered the survey stratified sampling 
ensured representation from year levels and the 
two different institutions. Meanwhile, 20 
participated in the focus group discussion. The 
FGD was conducted to validate the quantitative